
LEP - Business Support Management Board

Friday, 19th October, 2018 in Committee Room 'B' (The Diamond 
Jubilee Room) - County Hall, Preston, at 10.30 am

Agenda

Part I (Items Publicly Available)

1. Welcome and Apologies for Absence  

2. Declaration of Interests  

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 2018  (Pages 1 - 6)

4. Matters Arising  

5. Business Support Management Board Membership  (Pages 7 - 10)

6. Growth Hub Performance Update  (Pages 11 - 30)

7. Northern Powerhouse Investment Fund - Update  (Pages 31 - 44)

8. Productivity in Lancashire - Update  (Pages 45 - 46)

9. The Clean Growth / Low Carbon Business Support offer in Lancashire  
(Pages 47 - 60)

10. Update - The Use of European Structural Fund to Support Business 
Development in Lancashire  (Pages 61 - 68)

11. Reporting to Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board  

12. Any Other Business  

13. Date of Next Meeting  
The next meeting of the Business Support Management Board is scheduled to 
be held at 10:30am on 14th March 2019 in Committee Room 'B' - The 
Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston.





LEP - Business Support Management Board

Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 6th June, 2018 at 10.30 am 
at the Committee Room 'D' (The Henry Bolingbroke Room) - County 
Hall, Preston

Present

Michael Blackburn (Chairman)

Anthony Camm
Paul Foster
Vladimir Pejcinovic

Sue Smith
Stuart Thompson

In Attendance

Andrew Leeming, Boost Programme Manager - Business Growth, LCC
Andy Milroy, Senior Democratic Services Officer, LCC
Andy Walker, Head of Service – Business Growth, LCC
Val Wood, University of Central Lancashire

1.  Welcome and Apologies for Absence

The Chairman welcomed all to the meeting.  Apologies for absence were 
presented from Tim Webber with Vladimir Pejcinovic attending in his place, Frank 
McKenna with Antony Camm attending in his place and Gillian Bardin.

2.  Declaration of Interests

None

3.  Minutes of the meeting held on 11th October 2017

Resolved:  The minutes of the meeting held on 11th October 2017 were agreed 
as an accurate record and signed by the Chairman.

4.  Matters Arising

The Chairman sought feedback from the LEP Business Support Management 
Board on recent developments with Northern Rail, he agreed to feed these 
comments back via the Manchester Local Enterprise Partnership.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



5.  Presentation on Productivity Study

Val Moon and Professor Susan Smith (both University of Central Lancashire) 
gave a presentation containing the results of a Productivity Study undertaken.

It was noted that in terms of overall productivity in Lancashire a calculation 
measuring Gross Value Added (GVA) per hour measured as a percentage 
relative to UK and the top 10 and lowest 10 scoring regions were presented.

Inner London – East scored over 140 GVA whereas Lancashire scored slightly 
over 80 GVA.

It was noted that business in Lancashire had been consulted and requested to 
complete surveys.  From this it was concluded that:

 Companies in Lancashire may be overestimating their productivity, some 
do not regard it as a managerial priority, and not many measure it.

 The notion that workplace flexibility could be used to improve productivity 
was not being embraced by a significant proportion of businesses.

 Investment in training and skills compared to the previous year was only 
seen in around a quarter of the businesses responding and only around a 
fifth had invested in research and development.

 Most of the business leaders in the research described themselves as 
“good” but fewer than half described themselves as ambitious and yet it 
has been found that these descriptions can be relevant to business 
productivity.

 To the extent that growth of businesses can be correlated to growth in 
number of employees, there is only a core of growing businesses in the 
region. However, there is ambition and intent amongst SMEs to achieve 
growth and it seems that SMEs are most interested in differentiati
[...]
t Management Board considered the detail of 
the report and recommended that the LEP Board endorses the annual report at 
its next meeting on 26th June 2018.

7.  Forward Plan

It was noted that the next meeting of the Business Support Management Board 
was scheduled for 19th October 2018.  It was agreed that the following items 
should be considered at the October 2018 meeting:

 Programme of Key Decisions and Procurement Process
 Half Year report on Growth Hub.
 Industrial Strategy Report
 Productivity / Digital Skills.

8.  Reporting to Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board

It was noted that the Growth Hub Annual Report would be referred to the LEP 
Board for approval.

9.  Any Other Business

The Board discussed the role of SME Champion.  It was noted that the LEP was 
currently recruiting three new LEP Directors with the intention that one would 
become the SME Champion, this should be in place by the time of the next Board 
meeting.

10.  Date of Next Meeting

It was noted that the next meeting of the Business Support Management Board 
was scheduled to be held at 10:30am, on 19th October 2018 in Committee Room 
'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston

11.  Exclusion of the Press and Public

Resolved: The Business Support Management Board considered that under 
Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public should be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following items of business 
on the grounds that there would be a likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 as indicated against the heading to the item.

Page 4



12.  Overview of Publicly Funded Business Support in Lancashire

(Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act, 1972. It was considered that in all the circumstances of 
the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public 
interests in disclosing the information.)

Andy Walker presented a report (circulated) regarding publicly funded business 
support in Lancashire.  The report presented information regarding business 
support activity taking place locally.

Resolved:  The Business Support Management Board noted the report.

13.  Design and Commissioning of Boost 3

(Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act, 1972. It was considered that in all the circumstances of 
the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public 
interests in disclosing the information.)

Andy Walker presented a report (circulated) regarding design and commissioning 
of Boost 3.  The report presented contained details of the bidding process to 
develop Boost over the period 01 January 2019 to 31 December 2021.

Resolved:  The Business Support Management Board noted the report and 
supported the outline structure for commissioning.

Page 5



Page 6



LEP – Sub Committee

LEP - Business Support Management Board

Private and Confidential: No

Date: Friday, 19 October 2018

Business Support Management Board Membership
(Appendix 'A' refers)

Report Author: Andy Walker, Tel: 01772 535629, Head of Service Business Growth,
andy.walker@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

In addition to providing expertise and oversight of the LEP's direct and commissioned 
business support activities, the committee also acts as a conduit for the LEP itself to 
seek the views of Small and Medium Sized Enterprises and to engage key business 
membership organisations.

Since the resignation of Mike Damms from the committee in 2017, there has been a 
vacancy on the Business Support Management Board.  

Given the increased role of East Lancashire Chamber of Commerce in both policy 
development and service delivery and the importance or retaining a business voice 
from east Lancashire, it is recommended that Mike Damms successor as Chief 
Executive Officer 
[...]
standing item of business. 

The Boost 2 European Regional Development Fund (ERDF) project is now drawing 
to its close but continues to perform well both in terms of achieving key funding 
performance requirements and in terms of wider local impact.

As at the end of Quarter 3 (calendar year) 2018, initial figures show that  Boost 2 
(2016-18) had delivered:-

1525 business information, diagnostic and brokerage interventions 
• 1226 Businesses Supported
 352 under 12 months
 162 received grant to the value of 420k

• 370 individuals assisted to start a business
• 972 jobs created
• £20million GVA created
• 5600+ referrals made to additional support services

The application for Boost 3 (2019-2021) was approved at the last Lancashire 
European Structural and Investment Funds (ESIF) Committee and we are currently 
procuring partners to deliver the programme from the 1st January 2019.

Recommendation

The Business Support Management Board is asked to note the contents of this report.

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



Background and Advice 

N/A

List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact/Tel

None

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate 

N/A

Page 12



Quarterly 
Report

Q2 2018

boost

Appendix A

P
age 13



Lead generation

208
Boost enquiries 
via the website 

decrease in enquiries 
since Q1 2018 8% 

Social media / partnerships 

E-mail marketing 

Direct / Unknown 

Referral Website 

Search Engine  28%

12%
48%

13%

1%

There were also 

enquiries for Startup Lancashire 
(GSP) support this quarter.

62
Q1 2018

Sources:

P
age 14



PR and Content Marketing

In this period:

3 5 39 21 8

Number of case 
studies issued to the 

media:

News stories / 
comments / 

features: 

Pieces of 
press / online 

coverage: 

Case studies / 
news articles 

posted: 

Blogs posted: 

Q1 2018

P
age 15



PR and Content Marketing

COVERAGE EXAMPLES:

• Blackpool drones duo ready to
take flight in business (World 360)
– Coverage received in Blackpool
Gazette, Lancash
[...]
r, Tel: 01772 535629, andy.walker@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

In mid-October, the Northern Powerhouse Investment Fund (NPIF) celebrated the 
milestone of having backed £100m of investment across the Northern Powerhouse 
region. 

The fund has directly invested £60m in small and medium sized companies since its 
launch, in deals that have attracted an additional £40m of investment from the private 
sector.

Investments from the fund cover a broad range of business types with a strong 
appetite evidenced from manufacturing and high-tech businesses with a total of £11m 
and £15m invested in these sectors respectively.

To date, NPIF has made over 300 investments in small growing businesses across 
the 10 Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) areas it operates in. Examples of recent 
deals include Lancashire-based Extreme Low Energy, which received £750,000 to 
double its head count and expand its range of products and a £500,000 investment 
into a technology company.

The attached presentation details performance of the fund in Lancashire and 
highlights some case studies in terms of recent investment.

Recommendation

The Business Support Management Board is asked to:

(i) Note the input and presentation from the British Business Bank.

Page 31

Agenda Item 7



(ii) Discuss how the fund can continue to perform and work effectively with local 
business stakeholders moving forward. 

Background and Advice 

N/A

List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact/Tel

None

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate 

N/A

Page 32



www.npif.co.uk

Northern Powerhouse Investment Fund

1

Sue Barnard
Senior Relationship Manager - NW
British Business Bank

Appendix A

P
age 33



www.npif.co.uk

Northern Powerhouse Investment Fund

2

• £400m of funding for SMEs in 
the Northern Powerhouse area

• Investment and lending aimed 
at creating sustainable economic 
activity through supporting new 
and growing businesses

• Supported by the 10 Local 
Enterprise Partners
[...]
o.uk/finance-your-growth/

Our Information Hub has been built to help businesses understand and discover 

the finance options that could enable them to grow. 

Our Information Hub has been built to help businesses understand and discover 

the finance options that could enable them to grow. 

P
age 42



www.npif.co.uk

Questions?

11

P
age 43



www.npif.co.uk

12

@NPIFBBB www.npif.co.uk

P
age 44



LEP – Sub Committee

LEP - Business Support Management Board

Private and Confidential: No

Date: Friday, 19 October 2018

Productivity in Lancashire - Update

Report Authors:  Professor Susan Smith, 
Director of the Centre for SME Development UCLAN

LEP Lead: Andy Walker, Tel: 01772 535629, Head of Service Business Growth,
andy.walker@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

In 2017 Lancashire Enterprise Partnership commissioned UCLAN to develop a report 
on productivity issues within the Lancashire Economy.   This report is part of a wider 
evidence base, being developed to inform a refreshed Strategic Economic Plan 
and/or Local industrial Strategy for the sub-region.

The report comprises an econometric assessment of productivity performance and 
issues for Lancashire, coupled with desk and survey research focussed on Small and 
Medium Sized Enterprises and so called "Scale-Up" businesses.

The recent LEP Review (July 2018) prioritises addressing productivity issues as being 
one of the core responsibilities of LEPs, both in terms of the UK's overall performance 
against other advanced economies and in terms of addressing regional disparities.

Recommendation

The Business Support Management Board is asked to receive a further update 
presentation on this developing strand of work

Background and Advice

N/A

Page 45

Agenda Item 8



List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact/Tel

None

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate 

N/A

Page 46



LEP – Sub Committee

LEP - Business Support Management Board

Private and Confidential: No

Date: Friday, 19 October 2018

The Clean Growth / Low Carbon Business Support offer in Lancashire
(Appendices 'A' – 'E' refer)

Report Author: Miranda Barker, Chief Executive, East Lancashire Chamber of 
Commerce

LEP lead: Andy Walker, Tel: 01772 535629, Head of Service Business Growth, 
andy.walker@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

Supporting the development of the Low Carbon or Clean Growth economy is now 
central to the government's Industrial Strategy. This report draws together the local 
energy / low carbon strategic aims for Lancashire, developed in the draft Energy 
Strategy and the activity which has been commissioned utilising European Structural 
Funds.

The report also details how the East Lancashire Chamber of Commerce are acting to 
draw together the low carbon and carbon reduction offer to businesses, to ensure 
these projects operate in a co-ordinated way and are well understood and easy to 
navigate for businesses themselves.

Recommendation

The Business Support Management Board is asked to note this report.

1. Background and Advice 

1.1 The current and future planned provision to be funded through Priority 4 mirrors 
the local energy / low carbon strategic aims for Lancashire –

  
• supporting the development of new low carbon technologies within 

Lancashire.
• publicising existing and innovative technologies out to our broad SME base 

and driving their take up.

Page 47

Agenda Item 9



• Working with the student base and R & D innovation support to embed low 
carbon expertise within businesses to see low carbon/sustainability initiatives 
implemented.

• working on our domestic housing stock to improve its energy efficiency / 
energy generation potential.

1.2 Current provision is delivered by UCLAN, Lancaster University and East 
Lancashire and North & Western Lancashire Chambers of Commerce, all in 
partnership with BOOST as the Local Growth Hub, with potential future provision 
also through Together Housing.

1.3 All current projects are FREE of char
[...]
lopment 
to develop in depth low carbon innovations within their businesses. 

• MACAW (UCLAN) is there to work with 200 SMEs to support SMEs in 
improving their energy efficiency, resource efficiency and install new low 
carbon solutions with grant support.

• Chamber Low Carbon – is there to work with 500 SMEs to work on site with 
them to develop energy efficiency and resource efficiency solutions and drive 
the installation of low carbon technologies with grant support, and to work 
with 100 low carbon technology innovators to drive the commercialisation, 
demonstration and manufacture of those products.

Currently all 3 programs are working with 340 Lancashire SMEs delivering 
audits, workshops and implementation support. 
 

List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact/Tel

Lancaster University LOCAL-I 
overview and case studies

MACAW (UCLAN) – overview

Chamber Low Carbon – 
overview and SME examples

10/18

10/18

10/18

Andy Pickard 
a.pickard@lancaster.ac.uk

Joshua Balmer 
JBalmer4@uclan.ac.uk

Stephen Sykes 
s.sykes@chamberelancs.c
o.uk 

All will be more than happy to provide you with publicity material for your SME 
contacts, welcome them to workshops or to come and deliver promotional sessions 
across Lancashire.

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate 

N/A

Page 49

mailto:a.pickard@lancaster.ac.uk
mailto:JBalmer4@uclan.ac.uk
mailto:s.sykes@chamberelancs.co.uk
mailto:s.sykes@chamberelancs.co.uk


Page 50



Appendix A
CHAMBER LOW CARBON

Process  – 

Baseline data collected

On-site audit

Advice given/action plan

Action plan implemented with on-going support

Training / best practice sessions attended

Internal procedures changes implemented

Review of low carbon equipment options – e.g. Photovoltaic options 

Assistance to identify field of possible contractors 

(3 quotes - grant access process if relevant -  up to £25,000 up to 30% costs of equipment)

Equipment installed  

Go back at 3/6/9/12 months to capture actual Greenhouse gas
[...]
vironmental auditing

WE CAN HELP YOU ACCESS

WWW.CHAMBERLOWCARBON.CO.UK

ISO 14001 ISO 50001

Appendix E

Page 59



LOW CARBON TECHNOLOGIES
ON-SITE GENERATION

• Meet Low Carbon technology adopters
• View demonstrator sites
• Attend showcase events on Low Carbon 

technologies
• Access support in fi nding funding if you 

choose to implement renewable energies 
on your site and how to install it

LOW CARBON TECHNOLOGY
INNOVATION & MANUFACTURING

• Product innovation support
• Prototype design verifi cation
• Establish product readiness and fi nd your local 

manufacturer to help you start production
• Assisting the product to market and fi nding your 

demonstration customers
• Specialist support

LOW CARBON TECHNOLOGIES
SUPPLY CHAIN & SUPPORT SERVICES

• Low carbon supplier support network
• Business support consultations
• Meet the manufacturers and suppliers events
• Networking
• Showroom space for your products

DO YOU DEVELOP LOW CARBON TECHNOLOGY? ARE YOU LOOKING TO MAKE
YOUR IDEAS A REALITY, BUT NOT SURE HOW?

WE CAN HELP YOU ACCESS

This European funded programme is committed to the provision of a FREE suite of services aimed to help businesses improve energy and environmental effi ciencies, 
introduce on-site renewable energy generation and save money.

EMAIL: INFO@CHAMBERLOWCARBON.CO.UK  |  PHONE: 01254 356482

WE CAN HELP YOU GET A GRANT OF UP TO £25K

Page 60



LEP – Sub Committee

LEP - Business Support Management Board

Private and Confidential: No

Date: Friday, 19 October 2018

Update - The Use of European Structural Fund to Support Business 
Development in Lancashire
(Appendices 'A' and 'B' refer)

Report Author: Andy Walker, Tel: 01772 535629, Head of Service Business Growth,
andy.walker@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

There are currently 26 European Regional Development Fund (ERDF) contracted 
projects covering Lancashire, committing £41.644 million (excluding Financial 
Instruments i.e. The Northern Powerhouse Investment Fund).  This is 
[...]
ew 
Enterprise  
Allowance

Enterprise 
Nation

Transmission
£?m /? .

HIC
£12m

Lancaster
University

UCLAN

Manchest
er Growth
Company

Chambers

British
Business 

Bank

BoostEdge Hill 
University

Productivity 
Innovation 

Centre

IMAGO
£1.87m / ?

MACAW
£742k /? .

ProToCol
£2m /?

REDCAT
£? / ?

NW 
AMRC
£15m

AMRC

Carbon 
Trust

Appendix B

P
age 67



P
age 68


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 2018
	5 Business Support Management Board Membership
	Appendix A

	6 Growth Hub Performance Update
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	7 Northern Powerhouse Investment Fund - Update
	Appendix A

	8 Productivity in Lancashire - Update
	9 The Clean Growth / Low Carbon Business Support offer in Lancashire
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E

	10 Update - The Use of European Structural Fund to Support Business Development in Lancashire
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Emerging Lancashire Business Support Offer





Minutes of the meeting


LEP - Business Support Management Board

Minutes of the Meeting held on Friday, 19th October, 2018 at 10.30 am at 
the Committee Room 'B' (The Diamond Jubilee Room) - County Hall, 
Preston

Present

Michael Blackburn (Chairman)

Gillian Bardin
Paul Foster
Vladimir Pejcinovic

Sue Smith
Stuart Thompson

In Attendance

Heather Gittins, Business Support Officer, Lancashire County Council
Andrew Leeming, Boost Programme Manager, Lancashire County Council
Andy Milroy, Senior Democratic Service Officer, Lancashire County Council
Andy Walker, Head of Service Business Growth, Lancashire County Council

1.  Welcome and Apologies for Absence

The Chairman welcomed all to the meeting. Apologies for absence were received 
from Barbara Murphy, Frank McKenna  and Tim Webber. Vladimir Pejcinovic 
attended on behalf of Tim Webber.

2.  Declaration of Interests

None

3.  Minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 2018

Resolved: The minutes of the meeting held on the 6th June2018 were agreed as 
an accurate record and signed by the Chairman.

4.  Matters Arising

The Chairman highlighted points of action from the previous minutes. It was 
noted that the presentation on productivity would be received at today's meeting 
and the Bi-Annual report will be presented to the next meeting of the committee.



2

5.  Business Support Management Board Membership

It was reported that there has been a vacancy on the Business Support 
Management Board since Mike Damm's resigned in 2017. 

The board noted that given the increased role of East Lancashire Chamber of 
Commerce in both policy development and service delivery and the importance of 
retaining a business voice from East Lancashire Miranda would be an excellent 
addition to the board to fill this role.

Resolved: That the Business Support Management Board agreed to recommend 
to the LEP Board that Miranda Barker be appointed as a member of the Business 
Support Management Board Committee.

6.  Growth Hub Performance Update

Andy Walker, Head of Service Business Growth, Lancashire County Council 
provided the Committee with an update on the performance of Growth Hub. 

It was reported that Boost 2 European Regional Development Fund (ERDF) is 
drawing to an end and that it is performing well in terms of achieving key funding 
performance requirements and in terms of wider local impact. It was noted that 
they are in the fortunate position to have secured funding for 2019-21.

Andrew Leeming, Boost Programme Manager, Business Growth informed the 
committee that they are currently on target and that Boost 2 has been a 
successful.

It was highlighted that the team have worked hard with delivery partners who 
have responded well which is driving growth and is a testament to the delivery 
partners.

The Committee were provided with a breakdown of some of the initial figures 
relating to Boost 2 delivery, noting that there was slightly less activity on social 
media.

It was reported that although they have linked in with Boost it may be useful for 
individual Committee Members to share information on social media via their own 
personal accounts to help promote Boost as it will increase reach, in addition to 
the ongoing promotion via the official Boost social media accounts. 

Committee Members stated that it would be useful when sharing these social 
media posts, if officers could provide some wording for all Committee Members to 
use to ensure consistency when sharing. 

After discussing the performance of Boost it was requested that Andrew Leeming 
looks at examples of other schemes at a similar level and add some benchmarks 
in so that they have something to compare the success against. It was also noted 
that it would prove useful to use any good feedback from successful businesses 



3

to show and attract other businesses with their story. It was requested that they 
look at what the next steps are to show what the end result of coming out of 
Boost is.

The committee discussed the Local Industrial Strategy and agreed to use the 
next meeting to look at this. It was mentioned that every part of the Industrial 
Strategy it is about to change therefore there is a need to draw down evidence of 
other growth hubs, look at what businesses want and what the ambition of 
Lancashire is and use the board meeting to support this.

Andy Walker confirmed that currently they do have a formal external evaluation in 
place.

It was noted that it would be good to learn what others are doing now and get 
ahead with this over the next 6 months. The Chairman informed the Committee 
that there are often sessions on in Manchester on the Local Industrial Strategy if 
anyone wishes to attend and offered to report back on these sessions.
 
Resolved: 

(i) That the Business Support Management Board note the report.

(ii) Andrew to look at examples of other similar schemes to Boost at a similar 
level and add some benchmarks in so that they have something to 
compare the success against

7.  Northern Powerhouse Investment Fund - Update

Sue Barnard, Senior Relationship Manager, British Business Bank gave a 
presentation in addition to presenting a report (circulated) on the Northern 
Powerhouse Investment Fund (NPIF). 

It was noted that they cover the whole North West and that they have £400m of 
funding for Small and medium sized enterprises (SME's) with three fund 
managers covering Microfinance, Debt Finance and Equity finance. Their role is 
to find businesses looking to fund.

Committee members were provided with a breakdown of what had been achieved 
this year and it was noted that currently they are ahead of target with £67m 
invested at the end of August with things moving fast.

It was noted that they are encouraging more other sectors to be involved selling 
NPIF. 

Sue reported that they use social media a lot to get messages out there regarding 
recent deals they have just done and businesses they are investing in and that 
this is proving very powerful. Sue also mentioned that it had been a harder year 
this year and that they have done lots of events to try to bring other funders in to 
get out and to invest in Lancashire businesses.



4

To date NPIF has made over 300 investments in small growing businesses 
across the 10 Local Enterprise Partnership areas it operates in. 

Examples of recent deals were provided to the Board and it was stressed that 
they need some assistance with getting the word out and to raise awareness of 
what types finance is available. The British Bank want to raise profile and to let 
people know that they are government backed. 

The committee discussed why it may have been proving hard getting the 
message out and requested that Andrew check with the Growth Hub to see if 
they could help provide any information to help educate what others are doing in 
order to encourage more use of funding in Lancashire. 

Resolved:  The Business Support Management Board

(i) Noted the report; and

(ii) Requested that Andrew Leeming liaises  with the Growth Hub to gain 
information to help encourage more use of funding in Lancashire

8.  Productivity in Lancashire - Update

Professor Susan Smith, Director of the Centre for SME Development UCLan and 
colleagues, presented a report (circulated) to the Committee regarding 
productivity issues within the Lancashire Economy. It was noted that this forms 
part of a wider evidence base which is being developed to inform a refreshed 
Strategic Economic Plan and Local industrial Strategy.

The Committee received a presentation which reported on productivity in 
Lancashire businesses, why it is important, the different measures of productivity, 
what determines productivity, and what can be done to improve it.

The information gathered from various surveys that had been carried out on 
SME's highlighted how Lancashire is performing in comparison with other areas 
which was presented on a graph. 

The committee were advised of the influencing factors and talked through the 
potential sources of help with reducing obstacles to productivity. 

It was noted that Enterprise Research Centre pinpoints Lancashire with one of 
the eleven LEP's with above average rates of start-ups showing signs of scaling 
up and the Committee recognised that you can miss the rest if you are only 
focusing on the growth.

It was noted that following the Lancashire productivity survey that was carried out 
in depth during 2017 they have been working on the gaps in human capital. 

UCLan were thanked for their research and presentation and it was noted that it 



5

links in really well with the discussion on Industrial Strategy. 

Resolved:  The Business Support Management Board

(i) Noted the report and presentation.

(ii) Requested that a further update on this work be presented as work 
progresses; and

(iii) Requested that the presentation and supporting documents be circulated 
to the Committee members following the meeting.

9.  The Clean Growth / Low Carbon Business Support offer in Lancashire

Miranda Barker, Chief Executive, East Lancashire Chamber of Commerce 
presented a report to the Committee on The Clean growth/Low carbon Business 
Support offer in Lancashire.

It was noted that supporting the development of the Low Carbon or Clean Growth 
economy is now central to the government's Industrial Strategy. 
Miranda reported that the future provision to be funded mirrors the local energy/ 
low carbon strategic aims. 

Miranda reported that they are working with student base and R&D innovation 
support to link low carbon expertise with businesses to see low 
carbon/sustainability initiatives implemented which is helping both programmes.

They are also working on domestic housing stock to improve its energy 
efficiency/energy generation potential.

It was noted that 4 of 6 of energy strategy that they work with are all partners of 
Boost and that all projects are free of charge for Lancashire SME's.

Miranda mentioned that they are looking for potential SME customers who want 
to reduce their energy bills, water use, waste produced or raw material wastage. 
It was noted that there are many ways this can be done and that they can help by 
installing lower energy consumption equipment, electric charging points, create 
onsite energy generation, solar panels, LED's or help with advice which will help 
save the business money and improve profit.

Currently Lancaster University is embedding students to help support SME's with 
research and development which help develop low carbon innovations within their 
businesses. Not just SME face of experts help find new customers. All reached 
through boost. 

MACAW (UCLAN) is working with SME's to help improve energy efficiency and 
installing new low carbon solutions.



6

Chamber Low Carbon is also working on site with them to develop energy 
efficiency and resource efficiency solutions and drive the installation of low 
carbon technology innovators.

It was noted that they would be happy to provide committee members with 
publicity material for your SME Contacts and that they are welcome to attend 
workshops or promotional sessions that are taking place across Lancashire. 

The Committee requested that Miranda circulates a paragraph to Members 
signposting to this as a PDF.

It was confirmed that all programmes search as close to home as possible when 
procuring these items/work and it was advised that it would be good to publish 
this.
Resolved:  The Business Support Management Board noted the report.

10.  Update - The Use of European Structural Fund to Support Business 
Development in Lancashire

Andy Walker provided an update on the use of European Structural Fund to 
support Business Development in Lancashire. It was noted that Lancashire was 
making good progress and currently has 30-40m left for allocation. 

It was noted that they can look at the forward plan and see how things could be 
done differently and have the opportunity to act now on any issues and see 
where there is available opportunity.

Resolved: The Business Support Management Board noted the update.

11.  Reporting to Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board

It was noted that the Chairman will provide the LEP Board with an update on 
Business Support Management Board items.

The recommendation made to the LEP Board to invite Miranda Barker to become 
a member of the Business Support Management Board will be presented to the 
Board meeting on the 6th November 2018.

12.  Any Other Business

It was noted that the LEP Governance review is underway and that it provides a 
good opportunity to look at challenges and consult widely with businesses about 
Local Enterprise Partnerships. In particular Business will be consulted on the 
appointment of a new Chairman of the LEP and Business Support Management 
Board Members were asked to circulate information amongst their respective 
sectors once it is available.  



7

13.  Date of Next Meeting

It was noted that the next meeting of the business Support Management Board 
was scheduled to be held at 10.30am, on 14th March 2019 in Committee Room B 
– The Diamond Dubilee Room, County Hall, Preston.

The Chairman requested that as this meeting is a while off that officer's look in to 
arranging a meeting of the Committee to take place one day during the first three 
weeks in January 2018. This meeting would be mainly used to discuss the 
industrial strategy. It was noted that as this is a busy time of year if members are 
unable to attend they are welcome to brief a substitute who can attend the 
meeting and contribute in their absence.

Resolved: That officers consult with members regarding availability with a view to 
arranging a Committee meeting to take place in January 2019.


